604.2   (22.6)   581.6

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,288.2   56.6   2,344.8

* As part of its adoption of IFRS 15, the Company identified that deferred revenue originally reported under IAS 18 was understated by $25
as at January 1, 2018 (approximately $19 as at January 1, 2017) and the corresponding  license revenue previously reported was
overstated by approximately $6 in 2017 and $2 in 2016.  The issue had accumulated over a number of years and its impact on individual
prior period financial statements was immaterial.  Accordingly, in conjunction with the adoption of IFRS 15, the Company recorded an
increase to deferred revenues of $25, an adjustment to deferred income taxes of $6 and a decrease to retained earnings of $19 as at
January 1, 2018.

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

84

December 31, 2018
As reported Adjustments

December 31, 2018
without adoption of

IFRS 15

Assets

Current assets:

Unbilled revenue 79.7$   (4.8)   74.9$
Other assets 142.7   (0.8)   141.9

Non-current assets:

Deferred income taxes 47.3   (4.9)   42.4
Other assets 64.2   (37.4)   26.8

Total assets 2,935.4$   (47.9)   2,887.5$

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 463.9$   (1.9)   462.0$
Deferred revenue 656.5   (26.0)   630.5

Non-current liabilities:

Deferred income taxes 191.5   1.3   192.8

Other liabilities 74.4   (42.0)   32.4

Total liabilities 2,069.3   (68.6)   2,000.7

Shareholders' equity:

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (36.7)   0.2   (36.5)
Retained earnings 803.5   20.5   824.0

866.1   20.7   886.8

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 2,935.4$   (47.9)   2,887.5$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

85

The adoption of IFRS 15 had no impact to cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing activities on our
consolidated statement of cash flows.

Contract Balances

The following tables provides information about unbilled revenue (contract asset) and deferred revenue (contract
liability).

Year ended
December 31,

2018
As reported Adjustments

Year ended December
31, 2018 without

adoption of IFRS 15

Revenue
License 198.3$   (4.8)   193.5
Professional services 615.6   0.2   615.8
Hardware and other 174.6   -   174.6
Maintenance and other recurring 2,071.6   0.8   2,072.4

3,060.1   (3.8)   3,056.3

Expenses
2,582.2   0.3   2,582.5

Income before income taxes 485.4   (4.1)   481.3

Current income tax expense (recovery) 126.6   (1.9)   124.7
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (20.5)   (0.1)   (20.6)
Income tax expense (recovery) 106.1   (2.0)   104.1

Net income 379.3   (2.1)   377.2

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted 17.90$   (0.10)$   17.80$

CONSTELLATION SOFTWARE INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)
Years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

86

Unbilled Revenue:

Deferred Revenue:

The amount of revenue recognized in the year ended December 31, 2018 from performance obligations satisfied
in previous periods was $2.6.

Revenue allocated to remaining performance obligations represents contracted revenue that has not yet been
recognized (“contracted not yet recognized”) and includes unearned revenue and amounts that will be invoiced and